














Airbag lifting devices

HS 5000 / 8000 ESN

788

280

Selection table / available versions

Lifting Lift Weight Order No. Drawing No.
capacity (kN) (mm) (kg)
50 280 108.0 HS 5000 ESN  650.076.000
80** 300 155.0 HS 8000 ESN  650.014.000

** 100 kN at a pressure of 0.8 Mpa (8 bar)

Free space of at least 15 mm around moving parts!

Marked by broken line - - — - - — - — . —

96 JAOST

e of
- ~
%gggg 7—!71‘\ I\I{?‘ 77777 | 777777!7 \7 e \77\ !7 8
R e e IR S ! o/ | o L0
'}‘}\ AN vy | o
| m} \\?;\@.:g// D [N C— || T o
Al § - 9 3
B = = Jp— e ———— Nlr-— - — - — e — - — -
et ‘ - ,/— Compressed air connections:
% M22x1,5 a. R3/8" 50
- 280 965
1365
HS 5000 ESN
S
(¢l <°r [=)
—| 0O
| §
8 8
Lo A= I L o = (— -1 o
SN I 8
| \ |
|
77777777777777777777 1
ool 2
777777777777777777 [ —
T Compressed air connections
M22X1,5 a. R3/8" 50
1100
1570
HS 8000 ESN



HS 5000 / 8000 ESN

Spare parts

Airbag lifting devices

\Fkﬁfkirf\f\':r\f T
N e

ﬂ\ 11
\
T
8

18,19

e N—— i,
A - e
e e |
v B B I R I T
b / /&/ | | ‘
\P,\\ ,@7‘ o (I (N -
= o . S —— —
: T - ‘ 7
-
g

Item  Description Quantity HS 5000 ESN HS 8000 ESN
1 Pneumatic bellow 1 212.030.000 212.014.000
2 Bead ring 2 212.017.000 212.005.000
3 Guide roller 2 655.002.012 655.002.012
6 Pivot pin 2 650.012.002 655.007.003
i Chassis bearing 4 650.007.005 650.007.005
8 Grease nipple 2 905.000.185 905.000.185
9 Cover 2 650.033.032 650.033.032
10 Hex bolt M12x30 2 000.001.007 000.001.007
1 Clamping pin 2 000.003.033 000.003.033
18 Hex bolt M8x20 32 000.001.076
19 Hex bolt M16x25 32 000.001.002

JdOST 97

o f
e

e



Airbag lifting devices

HS 8000 ESN 04

Model with cranked lower plate for installation in mounting angles with a construction
height < 130 mm

1560
o
o
o ™ =-._
£ Tr=ao
b = TTEA=L
=~ o Simm T =L
N =:- ==
— oI -
.E. w ;\%
1S
subplate not self supporting
|
o <
N RN
o B 2
'0\0 =
4|
g =
\ ) . 50
compressed air connections
335 1105

Selection table / available versions

Weight Order No. Drawing No.
(kg)
155 HS 8000 ESN04 650.310.000

98 JAOST



HS 8000 ESN 04

Spare parts

Airbag lifting devices

SRS ah i

—

— | 1

T M@\
8

18,19

‘ I
A /l\ BN — T T —Tt5
d | «
i AL I — ‘
i R-3 (— — ‘
I ] || |
Do & R N
fi o4 - i
5 / - I
P s |
P~ ? -R _ . —
‘ T ‘
; | y ‘ 7
M
E/ 6
Item  Description Quantity HS 8000 ESN 04
1 Pneumatic bellow 1 212.014.000
2 Bead ring 2 212.005.000
3 Guide roller 2 655.002.012
6 Pivot pin 2 655.007.003
1 Chassis bearing 4 650.007.005
8 Grease nipple 2 905.000.185
9  Cover 2 650.033.032
10 Hexbolt M12x30 2 000.001.007
n Clamping pin 2 000.003.033
19 Hex bolt M16x25 32 000.001.002

JdOST 99

g
AT,

e



Airbag lifting devices

HS 8300 ES-W1

For installation in containers without mounting angles. Swap body lifting device can be
positioned in the tunnel area of the container.

1755
. — T —
7 T im i
2o / TS TR 55
£8 S mem e ]
>~ e s T ~|
L] | g ——(E
] X I g
620 subplate not self supporting

| !
1 & \Z S L
=
‘ = R
10 o 10 & 7 | ™
=k=l N4
~| ©| O > X
SR P . .
B - compressed air connections
-
385 1365

Selection table / available versions

Weight Order No. Drawing No.
(kg)
122 HS 8300 ES-W1 650.121.000

100 AOST



Airbag lifting devices

HS 8300 ES-W1

Spare parts

o f
e

e

Item  Description Quantity HS 8300 ES-W1
1 Pneumatic bellow 1 212.014.000
2 Bead ring 2 212.005.000
3 Hubplatte oben 1 650.050.008
4 Pivot pin 1 650.050.014
5 Chassis bearing 1 650.050.010
6 Grease nipple 1 905.000.185
7 Splitpin 1 000.007.007
8  HexnutM20 4 000.002.002
9 Hex bolt M16x25 16 000.001.002

10 Countersunk bolt M16x25 16 000.001.001

JAOST 101



Airbag lifting devices

Guide roller, side

Selection table / available versions

X Y Order No.
(mm) (mm)
140 108 655.002.012

Lifting bellow

X Selection table / available versions
X Description Order No.
(mm)
418 Lifting bellow 50 kN 212.030.000
610 Lifting bellow 80 kN 212.014.000
670 Lifting bellow 100 kN 212.034.000
- Lifting bag 80 kN mounted 212.039.000

with bead rings

Bead ring

Selection table / available versions

for lifting X Y z Order No.
bellow (mm) (mm)

212.030.000 380 354 M8 212.017.000
212.014.000,

212.034.000 430 395 M16 212.005.000

102 AOST



Airbag lifting devices

Guide rollers

2 160
‘ @ 140 Selection table / available versions
— \ == Weight Description Order No.
° P - 2108 (kg)
00 | (I i [ \ == -
| [ \ oo 10 5.7 ER 160 GOR Steel without edge 655.002.016
e — DR 29 ER-108 N Steel, low guide tunnel 650.002.042
s ; \ ; 1 S 45 ER 100-80 Steel, small guide roller 650.002.054
o u‘_v ‘ © - 53 ER 100-100-L Steel, small guide roller 650.002.075
[ \
= —
35
@48 g 48
655.002.016 650.002.042
@ 100 @ 100
o
| d N
o Lol T
00 | ‘ | ‘
[
N 3 lo56l| o
Lo | ~ I | |
0 : © ‘
o ! 2
© | \
| ‘
o
%
! 212
@ 40 |40
650.002.054 650.002.075

Folding pin 000.008.008

Selection table / available versions

O
— Weight Description Order No.
(kg)
0.06 Folding pin for guide roller 000.008.008

650.002.054 and 650.002.075

JAOST

103

o f
e

e



Hubschwingen

Guide roller bearings 650.002.019 + 650.002.039

The guide roller bearings 650.002.019 + 650.002.039 are used to mount guide rollers with a journal diameter of 48 mm.

65 o
‘ T
— ‘ ! ‘ I
Lo
® o 8
o
3 EL ———
g
ol o | _ o
< _ — —
'\; S} Jr -2
2 1) o
<t
: 144
249
650.002.019 650.002.039

Selection table / available versions

Weight Description Order No.
(kg)
2.0 LER 161 G 650.002.019
19 LER 160 650.002.039

Guide roller bearings 650.002.055

The guide roller bearing 650.002.055 is used to mount guide rollers with a journal diameter of 40 mm.

Selection table / available versions

o Weight Description Order No.
Q _
(kg)
1.5 LER 100 650.002.055

100

650.002.055

104 AOST



Spare wheel holder

JOST spare wheel holders are used to mount spare
truck wheels with press-in depth.

Product overview spare wheel holder

4 -

: g E £ :
= = g 2 S
° 8 < £ . ©
:=l_ = = = o o
s E 2 E S s H
@ = ‘= £ = = £ ©
-= o [ — e

E = £ 5 3 £ 2 s
= @ S = = S a i
Stiick (mm) (mm) (mm) (kg)

6 205 161 12 8,5 ERH 6-205 902.011.000 107
6 245 202 12 8,6 ERH 6-245 902.013.000

8 275 221 16 14,3 ERH 8-275 902.014.000 107
10 335 281 16 16,4 ERH 10-335 902.012.000 107

Notes:

Refer to the installation instructions and the operating instructions.
The fixing elements are not supplied.

See maximum vehicle width.

The spare wheel holders are not suitable
for aluminium wheel rims.

106 AOST



ERH 6-205, ERH 6-245

Fixing kit
902.000.004

25

60

100

KN
ﬁg\&\\\ 7
RS A

Spare wheel holder

256
196

14

Centre of spare wheel B
Selection table / available versions
A B C Bolt circle Rim width max. Weight Order No. Drawing No.
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (kg)
ca. 158 150 45 205 12 8.5 ERH 6-205 902.011.000
ca. 138 190 45 245 12 8.6 ERH 6-245 902.013.000
ERH 8-275, ERH 10-335
256 " ‘
902.000.004 14 _ | | :
S| :
o) LA \
~ i O ‘ e

60

100

—
—
—d

SN

\<Y >
Y
QX
AN ]
7 Z\

=

Centre of spare wheel B
Selection table / available versions
A B c Bolt circle Rim width max. Weight Order No. Drawing No.
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (kg)
ca. 150 210 43 275 16 14.3 ERH 8-275 902.014.000
ca. 188 270 43 335 16 16.4 ERH 10-335 902.012.000

JAOST 7107



Spare wheel holder

Spare wheel holder

Spare parts

Item Description ERH 6-205 ERH 6-245 ERH 8-275 ERH 10-335

1 Housing 902.011.100 902.013.100 902.014.100 902.012.100
2 Crow bar 902.011.200 902.013.200 902.012.200 902.012.200
3 Clamp 902.011.003 902.011.003 902.012.003 902.012.003
4 Hook 902.011.004 902.011.004 902.012.004 902.012.004
5 Hammer bolt M20x1,5 902.011.005 902.011.005

Hammer bolt M22 902.012.005 902.012.005
6 Compression spring 902.011.008 902.011.008 640.001.033 640.001.033
1 Rivet bolt 16x60 902.011.012 902.011.012 902.011.012 902.011.012
8 Rivet bolt 10,7x81 902.011.013 902.011.013 902.012.013 902.012.013

Rivet bolt 10,7x96 902.012.013 902.012.013
9 Clamping pin 10x55 000.003.023 000.003.023 000.003.023 000.003.023
10 Clamping pin 6x30 000.003.024 000.003.024 000.003.024 000.003.024
1 Clamping pin 4x30 000.003.017 000.003.017 000.003.017 000.003.017
12 Washer A13 000.006.014 000.006.014 000.006.014 000.006.014
13 Washer A17 000.006.009 000.006.009 000.006.009 000.006.009
14 Hex nut M20x1,5 000.002.015 000.002.015 000.002.018 000.002.018

Hex nut M22 vz 000.002.018 000.002.018
15 Safety pin 000.008.001 000.008.001

108 AOST



Spare wheel holder

Iinstallation lever

Not supplied

Selection table / available versions

L for spare wheel holder Order No.
(mm)

700 ERH 8-275, ERH 10-335 902.000.001
900 ERH 10-335-28 902.000.002

—f,ﬂ

JAOST 109



Order information, warranty terms, exclusions from the warranty

General information

Order information
Please quote the Order No. and, if applicable, the Drawing
No. when placing an order.

Storage, transport, handling

If supplied parts are not unpacked and installed immediately
after arrival, they are to be stored in a dry place until they are
installed.

JOST products are transported in cartons, a grid box or on a
disposable or Euro pallet, depending on their dimensions and
weight

Terms of guarantee

Warranty

JOST guarantees perfect dimensionsal and material
conditions, as well as the correct functioning of the compo-
nents for intermodal transports for a period of two years.

Guarantee claims

Requirements for claims under guarantee are:

e Compliance with the instructions on the technical data
sheets provided by JOST, proof of correct storage and
compliance with our mounting, operating and maintenance
instructions using genuine JOST spare parts.

e Immediate communication of your claim and, where
necessary, the return of the faulty products to JOST.

e The immediate and full completion of the technical
questionnaire supplied by JOST.

e Giving JOST the opportunity to investigate the problem
and / or carry out tests on site, as well as measures to
reduce damage according to the estimation of JOST.

170 AOST

Additional documentation

Additional technical documents for JOST products are availa-
ble on request. They contain information on installation re-
commendations, construction notes and new products as
well as about other parts that are not shown in this catalo-
gue.

Exceptions to the guarantee

e The company ordering products from JOST is to decide on
their suitability for the intended application.

e Surface damage, for instance caused by defective top
plates, impacts during coupling or groove marks to the per-
mitted wear limit are excluded from the guarantee. The
same applies to damage caused by prohibited operating
conditions, as well as subsequently modified fifth wheel
couplings.

e Claims under the guarantee are restricted to repair or
replacement. Claims for consequential damage are exclu-
ded.

e The guarantee period commences with the transfer of risk.

e Our General Commercial Terms and Conditions also apply.





